evaluation results.

Table 6. Economic Evaluation Results

Road NPV NPV/Investment EIRR

Number (US$ Million) Ratio (%)

1 0.27 0.51 17.9%

2 0.32 0.12 14.0%

3 0.50 0.62 19.4%

4 0.31 0.28 16.2%

5 0.46 0.27 15.6%

6 1.97 0.59 18.1%

7 0.65 0.56 28.9%

Total 4.48 0.40 17.4%

9. Sensitivity analysis shows that all project roads would be economically justified even if
construction cost were 15 percent higher or if the annual traffic growth rates were 15 percent lower.
The table below shows the results of the sensitivity analysis considering: (i) increasing
construction costs by 15 percent (ii) decreasing annual traffic growth rates by 15 percent; and (iii)
increasing construction costs by 15 percent and decreasing annual traffic growth rates by 15
percent. If construction costs were 15 percent higher, the overall EIRR would reduce to 15.3
percent and if the annual traffic growth rates were 15 percent lower, the overall EIRR would reduce
to 16.0 percent. Switching values analysis shows that construction costs would have to increase by
48 percent for the overall EIRR reach 12 percent.

Table 7. EIRR Sensitivity Analysis (%)

Road Base A: Costs B:Traffic Growth C:

Number EIRR +15% -15% A & B

1 17.9% 16.1% 16.7% 14.9%

2 14.0% 12.0% 12.6% 10.8%

3 19.4% 17.4% 18.0% 16.1%

4 16.2% 14.1% 14.8% 12.8%

5 15.6% 13.7% 14.3% 12.5%

6 18.1% 16.4% 16.9% 15.3%

7 28.9% 24.0% 25.5% 20.8%

Total 17.4% 15.3% 16.0% 14.0%

10. The HDM-4 model was used to estimate the CO2 emissions of the vehicle fleet before and
after the rehabilitation works, showing that there will a reduction in CO2 emissions after the
rehabilitation works ranging from 1 to 8 percent per road section according to the current condition
of the road section. In total, for the seven road sections, there will be a reduction in the order of 58
tons of CO2 emissions per year or 2.2 percent of the current emissions (2,683 tons per year). Due
to the very low traffic of the project roads, the inclusion of the social cost of CO2 emissions, at 30